Decision No. 28987

IN

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of BAXERSFIELD AND KERN ELECTRIC RAILROAD COMPANY, a corporation, and SAN JOAQUIN LIGHT AND POWER CORPORATION, a corporation, for an order of the Railroad Commission authorizing the filing and making effective of revised schedules of street railway fares, etc.

BY THE COMMISSION:

EIGHTH SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Bakersfield and Kern Electric Railway Company, on July 1, 1936, requested, in writing, that the rates of fares now in effect on its street railway and expiring June 30, 1935, as authorized in Decision No. 26125, dated July 5, 1933, the effective date of which was extended by Decisions Nos. 26669, dated December 18, 1933, 27184, dated June 29, 1934, and 28082, dated June 28, 1935, be further extended to June 30, 1937.

It appearing that this is a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary and that the request should be granted,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the fares, rules and regulations authorized in Condition (1) of Decision No. 26125 be and the same are extended to and including June 30, 1937, and that Condition (2) of said Decision be and the same is hereby modified to read as follows:

(2) To file and make effective on July 1, 1937, and thereafter continue in force and effect the schedule of fares, rules and regulations set forth and contained in Exhibit No. 2 of the supplemental application filed June 28, 1933.

In all other respects Decision No. 26125 is reaffirmed and in full force and effect.

Deted at San Francisco, California, this <u>juic</u> day of July, 1936. <u>M.B. Manin</u>

Commissioners

Application No. 18314.

(Supplemental)